

No. 22-12217

---

---

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

---

TAMARAH C. LOUIS AND EMMANUEL LOUIS, individually and on behalf  
of all others similarly situated, *Plaintiffs- Appellants*

*v.*

BLUEGREEN VACATIONS UNLIMITED, INC. AND BLUEGREEN VACATIONS  
CORP., *Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern  
District of Florida Case No. 21-cv-61938 (The Hon. Rodolfo A. Ruiz II)

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE MILITARY OFFICERS ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICA, THE JEWISH WAR VETERANS OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA, BLUE STAR FAMILIES,  
JACKSONVILLE AREA LEGAL AID, THE UNITED STATES  
ARMY WARRANT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL  
MILITARY FAMILY ASSOCIATION, AND THE FIVE STAR  
VETERANS CENTER, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND IN  
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

EMILY GERRICK  
GERSTEIN HARROW LLP  
810 7th St. NE  
No. 301  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 670-4809  
emily@gerstein-harrow.com

JASON HARROW  
(*counsel of record*)  
GERSTEIN HARROW LLP  
3243 S. La Cienega Blvd.,  
Ste. B  
Los Angeles, CA 90016  
(323) 744-5293  
jason@gerstein-harrow.com

Dated: November 21, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	4
SUMMARY .....	5
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	7
I. The Department of Defense Finds That Service Members Require Special Protection From Predatory Lending and Financial Practices.....	7
II. Congress Reponds And Passes The MLA With A Unique Provision Voiding Contracts That Violate The Act. ....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION UNDERMINES ONE OF THE MLA’S MOST IMPORTANT FEATURES AND, IF AFFIRMED, WOULD SUBSTANTIALLY HARM SERVICEMEMBERS AND NATIONAL SECURITY.....	13
I. As A Result Of The Provision Voiding Illegal Agreements, The MLA Has Been Incredibly Effective. ....	13
II. The District Court’s Decision Undermines This Provision And Puts Our Service Members And Our Country At Risk At A Time Of Record Recruiting Shortfalls. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 20  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>FDIC v. 32 Edwardsville, Inc.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 1474 (D. Kan. 1995).....	12
<i>Garrett v. Branson Commerce Park Cmty. Improvement Dist.</i> , 645 F. App’x 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Large v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Murray v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , No. 06-14246, 2007 WL 956916 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 28, 2007).....	11

### Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 987(a) .....	10
10 U.S.C. § 987(f)(3) .....	4, 5, 11, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1601 .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1691 .....	12
Public Law 109-364 § 670 (Oct. 17, 2006) .....	9

### Other Authorities

CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, THE MILITARY LENDING ACT FIVE YEARS LATER: IMPACT ON SERVICEMEMBERS, THE HIGH-COST SMALL DOLLAR LOAN MARKET, AND THE CAMPAIGN AGAINST PREDATORY LENDING (May 2012).....	13
FINANCIALLY FIT? COMPARING THE CREDIT RECORDS OF YOUNG SERVICE MEMBERS AND CIVILIANS, CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU (July 2020).....	15

Ian Thomas, *The U.S. Army Is Struggling to Find the Recruits It Needs to Win the Fight Over the Future*, CNBC (Oct. 26, 2022) <https://perma.cc/YGN3-LT3V> ..... 17

Inflation Calculator, OfficialData.org, <https://perma.cc/KLX4-FU8B> ..... 18

Mike Saunders, *Here’s Why Vets Need to Avoid Predatory Lenders More Than Ever*, MILITARY.COM (Aug. 21, 2020), <https://perma.cc/S557-XUGV>..... 5

Nicole Goodkind, *Predatory Lenders Are Making Money off Rising Gas and Food Prices*, CNN (June 30, 2022), <https://perma.cc/VSH6-5V6J>..... 18

U.S. DEPT. OF DEFENSE, REPORT ON PREDATORY LENDING PRACTICES DIRECTED AT MEMBERS OF THE ARMED FORCES AND THEIR DEPENDENTS (Aug. 2006) ..... 7, 8, 9

U.S. DEPT. OF DEFENSE, REPORT ON THE MILITARY LENDING ACT AND THE EFFECTS OF HIGH INTEREST RATES ON READINESS (May 2021) ..... 10, 14

WILLIAM SKIMMYHORN, THE FINANCIAL WELFARE OF VETERAN HOUSEHOLDS, FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY INVESTOR EDUCATION FOUNDATION (Sept. 2017) ..... 15

**Regulations**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) ..... 1

U.S. Dept. of Defense Directive 1344.9, Indebtedness of Military Personnel, October 27, 1984 ..... 8
